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1.0 Introduction

1. On April 21, 2016, Urbancorp (St. Clair Village) Inc. (“St. Clair”), Urbancorp (Patricia)
Inc. (“Patricia”), Urbancorp (Mallow) Inc. (“Mallow”), Urbancorp Downsview Park
Development Inc. (“Downsview”), Urbancorp (Lawrence) Inc. (“Lawrence”) and
Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. (“UTMI”) each filed a Notice of Intention to Make
a Proposal (“NOI”) pursuant to Section 50.4(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act,
R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended (the “NOI Proceedings”). (Collectively, St. Clair,
Patricia, Mallow, Downsview, Lawrence and UTMI are referred to as the
“Companies”.) KSV Kofman Inc. (“KSV”) was appointed as the Proposal Trustee in
the NOI Proceedings.

2. Pursuant to an order made by the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List)
(the “Court”) dated May 18, 2016 (the “Initial Order”), the Companies, together with
the entities listed on Schedule “A” attached (collectively, the "Cumberland CCAA
Entities" and each a “Cumberland CCAA Entity”) were granted protection under the
Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act (the “CCAA”) and KSV was appointed monitor
(the “Monitor”) (the “Cumberland CCAA Proceedings”).

COURT FILE NO.: CV-16-11389-00CL

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT
OF URBANCORP TORONTO MANAGEMENT INC., URBANCORP (ST. CLAIR
VILLAGE) INC., URBANCORP (PATRICIA) INC., URBANCORP (MALLOW)
INC., URBANCORP (LAWRENCE) INC., URBANCORP DOWNSVIEW PARK
DEVELOPMENT INC., URBANCORP (952 QUEEN WEST) INC., KING
RESIDENTIAL INC., URBANCORP 60 ST. CLAIR INC., HIGH RES. INC.,
BRIDGE ON KING INC. (COLLECTIVELY, THE "APPLICANTS") AND THE
AFFILIATED ENTITIES LISTED IN SCHEDULE “A” HERETO
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3. On September 15, 2016, the Court issued an order establishing a procedure to identify
and quantify claims against the Cumberland CCAA Entities and against the current
and former directors and officers of the Cumberland CCAA Entities and providing
procedures for the resolution of any disputes arising therefrom (the “Claims Procedure
Order”).

4. On October 19, 2016, Speedy Electrical Contractors Ltd. (“Speedy”) filed a proof of
claim (the “Proof of Claim”) against King Residential Inc. (“KRI”) in the amount of
$2,323,638.54 (the "Claim") in respect of a limited guarantee provided on November
15, 2015 (the “Guarantee Date”) by KRI to Speedy for debts owing by Alan Saskin
(“Saskin”) and by Edge on Triangle Park Inc. (“Edge”) (the “Guarantee”); KRI is a
Cumberland CCAA Entity and Edge is not.

5. As security for the Guarantee, KRI provided a collateral mortgage (the “Mortgage”) to
Speedy on thirteen specific condominiums and thirteen specific parking spots 1

(collectively, the “Residential Units”). A copy of the Proof of Claim is attached as
Appendix "A".

6. The Monitor was (and remains) unable to determine that anything more than nominal
consideration was received by KRI for the Guarantee and/or Mortgage (the "Secured
Guarantee"). Accordingly, on November 11, 2016, the Monitor issued a Notice of
Revision or Disallowance to Speedy disallowing its Claim in full (the "Disallowance").
The Claim was disallowed on the basis that the granting of the Secured Guarantee
could be voidable as a transfer at undervalue and as a fraudulent conveyance or
preference. A copy of the Disallowance is attached as Appendix "B".

7. The Monitor also notes that the granting of the Secured Guarantee could be
considered to have been oppressive or unfairly prejudicial to or to have unfairly
disregarded the interest of KRI’s other creditors at the time it was granted.

8. On November 25, 2016, Speedy filed a Notice of Dispute of Revision or Disallowance
with the Monitor (the "Notice of Dispute"). A copy of the Notice of Dispute is attached
as Appendix "C". The Claim remains unresolved and therefore the parties have
agreed to have it determined by the Court.

9. Additional information relating to these CCAA proceedings, including all reports
previously filed by the Monitor, is available at the Monitor's website at
http://www.ksvadvisory.com/insolvency-cases/urbancorp-group/.

1.1 Purpose of this Report

1. The purposes of this report (the “Report”) are to:

a) provide background information concerning the Cumberland CCAA Entities and
these proceedings;

b) set out the Monitor’s review of the Claim, including the solvency of Cumberland
CCAA Entities at the Guarantee Date, and the basis for the Disallowance; and

1 KRI owns 48 parking spots. The Speedy parking spots are a subset of those parking spots.
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c) recommend the Court make an order:

(i) confirming the Disallowance;

(ii) setting aside the Secured Guarantee as void as against KRI and the
Monitor; and

(iii) declaring the Mortgage as unenforceable or, if the Court determines that
the Claim is valid, limiting the Secured Guarantee to the net realizations
from the sale of the Residential Units.

1.2 Restrictions

1. In preparing this Report, the Monitor has reviewed the following information:

a) unaudited financial and other information of the Urbancorp Group;2

b) accounting records for the Bay Entities;3 and

c) the Proof of Claim and Notice of Dispute.

2. In preparing this Report, the Monitor also relied on discussions with the Urbancorp
Group’s management, including Saskin and James Greff, an employee of UTMI.

3. The Monitor has not performed an audit or other independent verification of the
information discussed herein. The Monitor expresses no opinion or other form of
assurance with respect to the financial information presented in this Report. The
Monitor has reviewed but not confirmed information and documentation concerning
the Reorganization, as defined in Section 2.0 below.

2.0 Background

1. The Urbancorp Group appears to have been founded in 1991 by Saskin. The
Urbancorp Group is principally involved in the development of residential real estate
projects in the Greater Toronto Area.

2. The Urbancorp Group set up single purpose, project-specific corporations that in most
instances acted as bare trustee corporations or nominees for their beneficial owners.

3. Prior to a corporate reorganization completed on or around December 15, 2015 (the
“Reorganization”), the beneficial owners of the various development projects were
limited partnerships each owned by Saskin and/or members of his family. The limited
partnerships that were the beneficial owners of the various projects prior to the
Reorganization were:

 TCC/Urbancorp (Bay) LP (“Bay LP”);

 Urbancorp (Bay/Stadium) LP (“Bay/Stadium LP”); and

2 The Cumberland CCAA Entities together with several affiliates comprise the “Urbancorp Group”.

3 The direct and indirect subsidiaries of TCC/Urbancorp (Bay) LP comprise the Bay Entities.
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 Urbancorp (Stadium Road) LP (“Stadium Road”).

4. The ownership of Bay LP at the Guarantee Date is believed to have been:

 Deaja Partner (Bay) Inc. – General Partner - .01%

 Saskin – Limited Partner – 79.99%

 Vestaco Investments Inc., as nominee for Doreen Saskin – Limited Partner –
20.00%

5. A copy of the corporate chart reflecting the ultimate owners of Bay/Stadium LP and
Stadium Road at the Guarantee Date is attached as Appendix “D”.

6. The Secured Guarantee was provided prior to the Reorganization. At the time the
Secured Guarantee was provided, KRI was a wholly-owned subsidiary and nominee
of Bay LP and Edge was a wholly-owned subsidiary and nominee of Bay/Stadium LP.

2.1 Bay LP

1. The Monitor understands that Bay LP was formed in 1999. Bay LP owned and
developed various real estate projects through nominee corporations.

2. A copy of Bay LP’s corporate chart prior to the Reorganization is provided in Appendix
“E”.

3. Bay LP owned, directly or indirectly, each of the following entities prior to the
Reorganization:4

 KRI
 St. Clair
 Patricia
 Mallow
 Lawrence
 Urbancorp (North Side) Inc. (“North Side”)
 Urbancorp (952 Queen West) Inc. (“Queen”)
 Urbancorp New Kings Inc. (“UNKI”)
 Urbancorp Partner (King South) Inc. (“King South”)
 Urbancorp 60 St. Clair Inc. (“60 St. Clair”)
 Urbancorp (Woodbine) Inc. (“Woodbine”)
 Urbancorp (Bridlepath) Inc. (“Bridlepath”)
 High Res Inc. (“High Res”)
 Urbancorp the Bridge Inc. (the “Bridge”)5

 The Townhouses of Hogg’s Hollow Inc. (“Hoggs Hollow”)
 King Towns Inc. (“King Towns”)
 Newtowns at Kingtowns Inc. (“Newtowns”)

4 Downsview was also a subsidiary of Bay LP. It was transferred to Urbancorp Inc. prior to the Reorganization.

5 The name of this entity was subsequently changed to The Bridge on King Inc.
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Collectively, the direct and indirect subsidiaries of Bay LP prior to the Reorganization
are referred to as the “Bay Entities” and each individually is a “Bay Entity”. The
Monitor understands that prior to the Reorganization, each Bay Entity was a nominee
for Bay LP and, as such, their assets and liabilities were assets and liabilities of Bay
LP.

4. Set out in Appendix “F” is a brief description of the purpose of each Bay Entity, each
of which is believed to be a single purpose entity.

2.2 Reorganization

1. Urbancorp Inc. (“UCI”) was incorporated in June, 2015 in connection with the
Reorganization for the purpose of raising capital through a bond issuance in the public
markets in Israel (the “Israel Bond Issue”). As part of the Reorganization, the following
entities were formed and became wholly-owned subsidiaries of UCI:

 Urbancorp Realtyco Inc.;

 Urbancorp Residential Inc.;

 Urbancorp Cumberland 1 LP (“Cumberland 1”); and

 Urbancorp Cumberland 2 LP (“Cumberland 2”).

2. In connection with the Israel Bond Issue:

a) all Bay Entities were transferred to Cumberland 1 (collectively, the “Cumberland
Entities"6), except for Woodbine, Bridlepath, Hoggs Hollow, King Towns and
Newtowns, all of which remained subsidiaries of Bay LP (the “Remaining Bay
Entities”); and

b) Bay/Stadium LP transferred certain of its subsidiaries to Cumberland 2,
including Edge.

3. In exchange for these transfers:

a) Bay LP received Class D Shares of Urbancorp Holdco Inc. (“UHI”), the parent
company of UCI; and

b) Bay/Stadium LP received Class “E” shares of UHI.

4. The UCI group's corporate organizational chart after the Reorganization is attached
as Appendix “G”.

5. The Remaining Bay Entities are subject to separate CCAA proceedings pursuant to
which KSV is also the monitor (the "Bay Monitor"). The Reorganization is discussed
in greater detail in the Bay Monitor’s Tenth Report to Court, dated July 24, 2017, which
can be found on the Monitor’s website at: http://www.ksvadvisory.com/insolvency-
cases/urbancorp-group/.

6 St. Clair, Patricia, Mallow, Lawrence, KRI, North Side, Queen, UNKI, King South, 60 St. Clair, High Res and Bridge.
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2.3 The Israel Bond Issue

1. The Israel Bond Issue closed in December, 2015. UCI raised approximately $64.2
million before costs and reserves for future interest and expenses totaling
approximately $7.4 million. The net proceeds received by UCI from the Israel Bond
Issue was approximately $56.8 million (the “Proceeds”). Of this amount, $51.9 million
was used to repay secured debt owed by various indirect subsidiaries of UCI and the
remainder was used for general working capital purposes.

2.4 Insolvency of the Urbancorp Group

1. Within five months of the Israel Bond Issue, substantially all of the entities in the
Urbancorp Group were subject to insolvency proceedings, including all direct and
indirect subsidiaries of UCI.7 In addition to the Cumberland CCAA Proceedings, the
following insolvency proceedings were commenced:

a) on April 25, 2016, the District Court in Tel Aviv-Yafo issued a decision appointing
Guy Gissin as the functionary officer and foreign representative (the “Foreign
Representative”) of UCI and granting him certain powers, authorities and
responsibilities over UCI (the “Israeli Proceedings”). The Israeli Proceedings
have been recognized in Canada under Part IV of the CCAA. KSV was
appointed as the Information Officer in the Israeli Proceedings;

b) on April 25, 2016, Woodbine and Bridlepath each filed a Notice of Intention to
file a Proposal ("NOI") pursuant to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act ("BIA").
KSV was appointed as the Proposal Trustee in these proceedings. Pursuant to
an order made by the Court dated October 18, 2016, the Remaining Bay
Entities, Bay LP and Deaja Partner (Bay) Inc., the general partner of
Bay LP (collectively, the “Bay CCAA Entities”), were granted CCAA protection
and KSV was appointed as the Bay Monitor;

c) on April 29, 2016, Edge, Bosvest Inc. and Edge Residential Inc. (collectively,
the "Edge Entities") each filed a NOI pursuant to the BIA. On October 16, 2016,
the Edge Entities, Cumberland 2 and Urbancorp Cumberland 2 GP Inc.
(collectively, the “Cumberland 2 Entities”) filed for and were granted protection
under the CCAA (the "Cumberland 2 CCAA Proceedings"). The Fuller Landau
Group Inc. (“Fuller Landau”) is the Monitor in the Cumberland 2 CCAA
Proceedings;

d) on April 29, 2016, Saskin filed a NOI pursuant to the BIA. Fuller Landau is the
Proposal Trustee in Saskin’s proposal proceedings; and

7 Other than UNKI. Pursuant to the Initial Order, Robert Kofman, the President of KSV and the person with primary oversight of
these proceedings on behalf of the Monitor, or such representative of KSV as Mr. Kofman may designate in writing from time-to-
time, was appointed to the management committee of the Kingsclub project owned by UNKI in place of Saskin, the sole officer and
director of UNKI.
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e) on May 31, 2016, the Court issued an order appointing Alvarez & Marsal
Canada Inc. as receiver and manager of Urbancorp (Leslieville) Developments
Inc. (“Leslieville”), Urbancorp (Riverdale) Developments Inc. and Urbancorp
(The Beach) Developments Inc. (the “Leslieville Entities”). The Leslieville
Entities are subsidiaries of Bay/Stadium LP.

3.0 Overview of Speedy's Claim

1. There are two components to Speedy’s claim:

 a $1 million unsecured loan to Saskin, plus interest and costs which continue to
accrue (the “Saskin Loan”); and

 $1,038,911.44 the (“Edge Amount") in respect of electrical services provided by
Speedy to Edge in respect of a project located at 38 Lisgar Street, Toronto (the
“Edge Project”).

2. The following is a chronology of the events relevant to Speedy's Claim:

 The Saskin Loan was made pursuant to a promissory note dated September 22,
2014. It bears interest at 12.5% per annum and originally matured on
September 23, 2015. This loan was not connected to the business and
operations of KRI; and

 From 2012 to 2015, Speedy provided electrical contracting services on the Edge
Project. At the time, Edge was a wholly-owned subsidiary and nominee of
Bay/Stadium LP – it is now a subsidiary and nominee of Cumberland 2. On
September 30, 2015, Speedy registered a construction lien against title to the
Edge Project for the amounts owed to it related to the Edge Project (the "Lien").

3.1 Debt Extension Agreement (November 14, 2015)

1. On November 14, 2015, Speedy, Saskin, Edge and KRI executed a Debt Extension
Agreement (the "Debt Extension Agreement") pursuant to which:

 Speedy paid $2 to KRI;

 the maturity date of the Saskin Loan was extended to January 30, 2016;8

 the Lien was discharged; and

 KRI provided the Secured Guarantee for obligations owed to Speedy in respect
of the Saskin Loan and the outstanding Edge Amount. The Secured Guarantee
is limited to the value of the assets charged by the Mortgage, plus up to $5,000
for legal costs. A copy of the Mortgage is attached as Appendix “H".

8 Saskin does not recall extending the Saskin Loan after the January 30, 2016 maturity date.
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2. Saskin has advised the Monitor that KRI entered into the Debt Extension Agreement
in order to facilitate the Israel Bond Issue. According to Saskin, the Israel Bond Issue
could not be completed with the Lien registered on the Edge Project.

3. From a review of the Urbancorp Group’s books and records, it appears that as early
as October 1, 2015, Speedy was pressing certain claims against Edge and Saskin,
including looking to petition Saskin into bankruptcy. Attached as Appendix “I” are
copies of e-mails dated October 1, 2015 from Speedy’s counsel and a UTMI employee
reflecting that Speedy was considering petitioning Saskin into bankruptcy. It also
appears that settlement discussions ensued quickly thereafter and that Speedy was
concerned with determining the creditors of Edge at that time. Attached as Appendix
“J” is an e-mail from Saskin to a UTMI employee regarding Speedy attempting to
determine the creditors of Edge.

4. The settlement ultimately reached appears to be reflected in the terms of the Debt
Extension Agreement which appears to have been signed by Saskin on November 1,
2015 and implemented on November 16, 2015, the date on which the Mortgage was
registered on title and the Lien discharged. A copy of the Parcel Register (the “Parcel
Register”) from the Land Registry Office reflecting the discharge of the Lien is
attached as Appendix “K”.

5. The Secured Guarantee was provided to Speedy by KRI in November 2015,
approximately six months before the Cumberland CCAA Entities filed for and obtained
protection under the CCAA (May 18, 2016).

6. A copy of the Debt Extension Agreement included with the Proof of Claim was not
executed by Speedy. The Monitor’s counsel, Davies Ward Phillips & Vineberg LLP,
has requested a fully executed copy of this agreement from Speedy’s counsel, but as
of the date of this Report it has not been provided.

7. Together with applicable interest and legal fees payable under the Saskin Loan,
Speedy’s Proof of Claim asserts a secured claim against all Cumberland CCAA
Entities in the total amount of $2,323,638.54, comprised of $1,274,727.10 owing
under the Saskin Loan (with interest), legal fees of $10,000 and the outstanding Edge
Amount of $1,038,911.44.

3.2 The Secured Guarantee

3.2.1 Current Value

1. The Secured Guarantee is limited to the value of the Residential Units and the legal
costs to a maximum of $5,000 in connection with the enforcement of the Mortgage.
The Mortgage was registered on title subsequent to mortgages on the Residential
Units held by TD Bank and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (“CIBC”).

2. Pursuant to Court orders issued in the Cumberland CCAA Proceedings, the Monitor
is carrying out a sale process for 28 condominiums, 51 parking spots and seven
lockers owned by the Cumberland CCAA Entities, including the Residential Units. Of
the thirteen condominiums and thirteen parking spots subject to the Secured
Guarantee, nine condominiums and one parking spot have been sold. The remaining
condominiums are expected to be sold over the next few months. It is unclear if all of
the parking spots are saleable.
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3. The estimated value of the Secured Guarantee is set out in the below table.

($000s; unaudited)
Description Amount
Net realizations to date (9 condominiums and one parking spot) 1,427

Expected future gross realizations (4 condominiums) 1,141
Costs

TD Bank/CIBC Secured Debt (705)
Expected future realtor commissions (4.6% of list prices) (52)
Projected professional fees9 (40)

(797)

Estimated Value of Secured Guarantee, before realizing on the parking spots 1,771

4. Based on the table above, the estimated value of the Secured Guarantee is
approximately $1.771 million, prior to the sale of the remaining twelve parking spots.
The projected proceeds from the parking spots have been excluded from this estimate
because of the uncertainty related to their saleability. The ultimate value of the
Secured Guarantee cannot be fully determined until each of the Residential Units has
been sold.

3.2.2 Guarantee Date Value

1. The Monitor has also estimated the value of the Secured Guarantee as of the
Guarantee Date.

($000s; unaudited)
Description Amount
Fair value of condominiums10 3,141

CIBC/TD mortgages (2,487)
Estimated Value of Secured Guarantee, before realizing on the parking spots 654

2. Based on the table above, the estimated value of the Secured Guarantee at the
Guarantee Date was approximately $654,000, prior to the realization of the thirteen
parking spots. Accordingly, KRI provided a secured guarantee valued at $654,000 in
return for $2.

3.3 Impact of the Speedy Claim on UCI

1. UCI raised approximately $64.2 million through the Israel Bond Issue. Substantially
all of the proceeds from the Israel Bond Issue were advanced to the Urbancorp Group.

9 Assumes professional fees on the sale of each unit are $10,000. Includes professional fees of the Monitor and its legal counsel.
Also includes an allocation of the fees relating to the condominium sale process motion across each unit.

10 The fair value analysis for the condominiums is provided in Note 7 to Appendix “N”.
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2. A summary of UCI’s admitted claims and distributions to UCI in the Cumberland CCAA
Proceedings to date is provided below.

($000s; unaudited)

Entities
Claims

Filed
Admitted

Claims Distributions

Unpaid
Admitted

Claims

Total
Disputed
Claimsa

Cumberland Entities 46,275 37,174 30,352 6,822 -

Non-Cumberland
Entities11

11,457 10,155 - 10,155 1,302

57,732 47,329 30,352 16,977 1,302

a) The Monitor disallowed $9.1 million of the UCI claims filed against the Cumberland Entities,
which were objected to by UCI. Subsequently, UCI agreed to withdraw its objection.

3. The table reflects that approximately $17 million of UCI’s admitted claim against the
Cumberland CCAA Entities remains unpaid. There are approximately $12 million of
claims against the Cumberland CCAA Entities subject to dispute; all other claims have
been paid in full.

4. The Cumberland CCAA Entities have realized on all of their assets, other than eight
condominiums, 47 parking spots, three lockers, 12 geothermal assets and their
interests in Downsview and the Kingsclub development owned by UNKI.

5. In addition to the Cumberland CCAA Entities, UCI may also generate recoveries from:

 distributions to UCI from the Cumberland 2 Entities;

 distributions to UCI from the Bay CCAA Entities; and

 realizations from litigation commenced by UCI against Saskin and individuals
and entities related to Saskin and other parties.

6. It is uncertain whether UCI will generate recoveries sufficient to fully repay the
amounts owing from the Israel Bond Issue. Monies paid to satisfy the Speedy Claim
will reduce the amounts ultimately recoverable by UCI.

11 Downsview, UTMI, Vestaco Homes Inc., Vestaco Investments Inc. and 228 Queen Quay West Limited.

12 Four of these condominiums and 12 of these parking spots are subject to the Secured Guarantee.
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3.4 Edge and Bay Creditor Groups

1. The Bay Entities and Edge13 had different creditor groups as of the Guarantee Date.
Accounts payable ledgers for the Bay Entities and Edge as of the Guarantee Date are
attached as Appendix “L” and “M”, respectively. A summary of each of the accounts
payable ledgers is provided in the table below.14

($000s; unaudited) Edge Bay Entities
Amount owing 21,163 6,970
Largest creditor Canada Revenue Agency (14,533) City of Toronto (978)

4.0 Solvency of Bay LP

1. In performing its assessment of Speedy's claim, and as required under the BIA,
Fraudulent Conveyances Act (Ontario) ("FCA") and Assignment and Preferences Act
(Ontario) ("APA"), the Monitor has considered the debtor's solvency at the time of and
in connection with the Secured Guarantee transaction.

2. At the time of the Debt Extension Agreement and the Guarantee Date, KRI was a
nominee of Bay LP. Accordingly, the Monitor has prepared a solvency analysis of
Bay LP, as discussed below.

4.1 Definition of an Insolvent Person

1. An "insolvent person" is defined in section 2 of the BIA as:

a person who is not bankrupt and who resides, carries on a
business or has property in Canada, whose liabilities to creditors
payable as claims under this Act amount to one thousand dollars
and:

(a) who is, for any reason, unable to meet his obligations as
they generally become due, or

(b) who has ceased paying his current obligations in the
ordinary course of business generally as they become due,
or

(c) the aggregate of whose property is not, at fair valuation,
sufficient, or if disposed of at a fairly conducted sale under
legal process, would not be sufficient to enable payment of
all his obligations, due and accruing due.

Items (a) and (b) are known as the “cash flow” test and item (c) is known as the
“balance sheet” test.

13 At the Guarantee Date, Edge was a nominee of Bay/Stadium LP. The table in Section 3.4 provides a summary of the creditors of
Edge at the Guarantee Date to illustrate that the composition of its creditors was different than the Bay Entities’ creditor composition.
Bay/Stadium LP had creditors at the Guarantee Date, in addition to those in Edge.

14 According to the Urbancorp Group’s books and records as at the Guarantee Date.
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4.2 Balance Sheet Test

1. The Monitor has reviewed the books and records of the Bay Entities as at the
Guarantee Date. The Bay LP balance sheet has been adjusted to estimate the fair
valuation of Bay LP’s assets. Set out below is the Bay LP estimated balance sheet
as at the Guarantee Date (November 15, 2015), both at book value and at estimated
fair valuation:15

($000’s; unaudited)
Book Value

Fair Value
Adjustments Fair Valuation

Assets

Current Assets

Bank (224) 224 -

Restricted Cash 1,542 (1,542) -

Short term investments 531 (531) -

Intercompany receivables 11,392 (11,392) -

Sundry Assets 4,494 (2,473) 2,021

17,735 (15,714) 2,021

Property held for Development 98,541 4,254 102,795

116,276 (11,460) 104,816

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 6,969 224 7,194

Mortgages (Laurentian Bank of Canada)16 12,680 - 12,680

Total current liabilities. 19,649 224 19,873

Long term debt

Purchaser Deposits 16,198 (1,542) 14,656

Mortgages and other loans 55,676 - 55,676

Intercompany payable 7,400 - 7,400

Guarantee (contingent obligation)17 - 2,400 2,400

Other 357 - 357

Total long term debt 79,631 858 80,489

Total liabilities 99,280 1,082 100,362

Partners’ Equity 16,996 (12,542) 4,453

Total Liabilities and Equity 116,276 (11,460) 104,816

15 The Bay Entities do not maintain general ledgers for UNKI and North Side. The value of the assets of UNKI at the time of the
Guarantee Date is uncertain. Realizations from UNKI are uncertain and may not be significant – it may not generate any recoveries.
The Monitor understands that North Side’s only asset is its ownership interest in Bridge and the assets and liabilities of the Bridge
are included in the estimated fair valuation. UNKI and North Side have been excluded from the estimated fair valuation.

16 The Laurentian Bank of Canada (“LBC”) mortgage has been classified as a current liability as LBC had advised the Bay Entities
that it would not be renewing its loans.

17 For presentation purposes, the Secured Guarantee has been reflected at its face value of $2.4 million. The Bay Entities also
guaranteed a bond from Travelers Guarantee Company of Canada (“Travelers”) in the amount of approximately $9.3 million in
respect of the Leslieville project. Travelers filed a contingent claim in the CCAA proceedings for approximately $4.4 million. As at
the date of the Report, the value of the guarantee is undetermined; however, the guarantee has not been reflected as a fair value
adjustment as it appears that there will be no exposure to the Cumberland CCAA Entities under the Guarantee.
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2. Based on the above, it appears that Bay LP had book equity of approximately $4.453
million as at the Guarantee Date, after giving effect to the Secured Guarantee.

3. A schedule detailing each of the fair value adjustments is provided in Appendix “N”.

4.3 Cash Flow Test

1. As at the Guarantee Date, the Bay Entities were facing a liquidity crisis. The Bay
Entities were not regularly paying vendors and were facing pressure from their
lenders. The following sections provide an overview of the Bay Entities’ liquidity at
the time. In order to perform this review, the Monitor has considered the Bay Entities’
obligations at the Guarantee Date to determine if they were being serviced in the
ordinary course.

2. It should also be noted that within five months of providing the Secured Guarantee,
certain of the Cumberland CCAA Entities had filed NOIs pursuant to the BIA and
shortly thereafter substantially all of the Urbancorp Group was subject to some form
of insolvency process.

4.4 Accounts payable

1. A summary of the aging of the accounts payable for the Bay Entities at the Guarantee
Date is provided in the following table.18

($000’s unaudited)

0-60 days 60-90 days +90 days Total % over 90 days

199 197 6,572 6,969 94%

2. The table above reflects that 94% of the Bay Entities’ accounts payable were aged
more than 90 days at the Guarantee Date.19 The majority of the over 90-day payables
are in respect of vendors that were required to develop the projects, including
architects, consultants and legal counsel in respect of predevelopment activities.20 A
creditors’ list for the Bay Entities as of the Guarantee Date is attached as Appendix “L”.

3. The Monitor understands from Saskin that, as at the Guarantee Date, the Bay Entities
had no access to additional liquidity to pay these liabilities or to bring them current.
The Urbancorp Group undertook the Israeli Bond Issue and the Reorganization to
address these and other liquidity issues.

18 Excludes the fair value adjustment of $225,000.

19 According to the Bay Entities’ aged payable sub-ledgers as of November 15, 2015.

20 The accounts payable balance includes $278,112 owing to UTMI. Of the balance owed to UTMI, $35,348 is aged under 60 days,
$17,488 is aged 60-90 days and $225,276 is aged greater than 90 days.
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4.5 Mortgages

1. Each of the Bay Entities’ properties was subject to a mortgage at the Guarantee
Date. A summary of the mortgages is provided in the table below.

($000s; unaudited)

Mortgagee Security
Amount

Outstanding

Percentage of
Total

Mortgage
Debt

Terra Firma Capital Corporation St. Clair, Lawrence, Patricia,
Mallow, 60 St. Clair, Bridlepath,
King South

42,644 62.4%

Laurentian Bank Patricia, Woodbine 12,680 18.6%

Other lenders Patricia, 60 St. Clair, King
South, Lawrence

13,032 19.0%

Total 68,356 100%

4.6 Terra Firma Capital Corporation

1. Terra Firma Capital Corporation (“TFCC”) provided secured advances to numerous
Bay Entities 21 . The Bay Entities collectively owed TFCC approximately $42.644
million as at the Guarantee Date.

2. During the latter part of 2014 and throughout 2015, the Urbancorp Group required
liquidity and was having difficulty servicing its various loans, including the loans from
TFCC. In order to keep the TFCC loans from going into arrears, TFCC extended or
renewed loans at higher amounts, the effect of which was to capitalize unpaid interest
and costs.

3. Examples of TFCC extending or renewing loans at higher loan levels include:

 Loan renewal for Lawrence dated October 5, 2015. The loan was increased to
$7,953,495 to include accrued interest of $483,496 from the initial advance
date. The loan renewal for Lawrence is attached as Appendix “O”.

 Loan renewal for St. Clair Village dated November 24, 2015. The loan was
increased to $7,380,000 to include accrued interest of $450,000 from the initial
advance date. The loan renewal for St. Clair Village is attached as Appendix
“P”.

4. The above two loans were renewed after the loans had matured and therefore at the
time of the renewal the loans were already due and payable.

21 Includes loans administered by Terra Firma Capital Corporation.



ksv advisory inc. Page 15 of 17

4.7 Laurentian Bank of Canada (“LBC”)

1. At the Guarantee Date, LBC had two loans outstanding to the Bay Entities: one for
approximately $7.7 million owing from Patricia and one for approximately $5 million
owing from Woodbine. In September, 2015, LBC placed these loans in their special
loans group.

2. LBC was also part of the banking syndicate (led by CIBC) that provided a loan to
Leslieville, which is not a Bay Entity. By mid-2015, Leslieville was in default on the
loan. As a result, LBC advised Saskin that it would not be renewing or extending any
loans to any Urbancorp Group entity upon maturity.

3. The LBC loan to Woodbine matured on February 1, 2016, approximately four months
after the Guarantee Date. On March 4, 2016, LBC demanded repayment and issued
a Notice of Intention to Enforce Security under Section 244 of the BIA. As of March 4,
2016, Woodbine owed LBC interest arrears of approximately $44,000. The LBC Loan
was repaid in October 2016 from the proceeds of sale of the property owned by
Woodbine in the sale process conducted by KSV as the Bay Monitor.

4. A portion of the Proceeds from the Israel Bond Issue was used to repay LBC’s loan
to Patricia.

4.8 Other Indicators of Distress

1. In addition to the cash flow issues reflected above, other indicators of financial distress
in October, 2015 include:

a) the Urbancorp Group retained A. Farber & Partners (“Farber”) to provide
distressed consulting services. Farber’s engagement letter with the Urbancorp
Group is dated October 19, 2015;

b) virtually all of the Urbancorp Group’s projects were delayed. In that respect,
Tarion Warranty Corporation, the Ontario regulator for home builders, was
investigating delays on construction of the Urbancorp Group’s Leslieville
project. An email dated October 16, 2015 from Tarion to Saskin regarding the
delays on Leslieville is attached as Appendix “Q”; and

c) liens had been placed on several projects, including the Edge Project, and
vendors were applying pressure to be repaid. Based on the Parcel Register for
the Edge Project, liens had been registered on the Edge Project by, among
others, Speedy, Lido Construction Inc. and EXP services Inc. As evidenced by
the e-mails provided in Appendix “I”, Speedy was applying payment pressure.
Speedy and its counsel appear to have been well aware of the financial distress
being encountered by Saskin and the Urbancorp Group.
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5.0 Conclusion

1. Based on the Monitor's review of the Claim in context, the following overall
conclusions can be made:

i. Based on the cash flow test, Bay LP was insolvent at the Guarantee Date;

ii. Saskin entered into the Debt Extension Agreement at the time he controlled
both Edge and KRI;

iii. Bay LP, through its KRI subsidiary, does not appear to have received any
benefit, other than the nominal consideration of $2.00, in return for granting the
Secured Guarantee with a value of approximately $654,000 at the time;

iv. releasing the Lien pursuant to the Debt Extension Agreement benefited the
creditors of Bay/Stadium LP, Edge’s beneficial owner, without providing any
benefit to KRI;

v. in respect of the Saskin Loan, providing the Secured Guarantee pursuant to the
Debt Extension Agreement benefited Saskin personally and Speedy in
providing valuable security for the recovery of what was an unsecured personal
obligation at the time without providing any benefit to KRI;

vi. Speedy and Saskin were aware of the Urbancorp Group’s financial distress at
the time and Speedy was granted and took security over assets held by KRI to
address this risk;

vii. the effect of the Secured Guarantee will defeat or hinder recoveries to the
creditors of the Cumberland CCAA Entities, namely UCI’s creditors, primarily
the Israeli bondholders;

viii. given the foregoing, the Monitor considers that having Edge and KRI enter into
the Debt Extension Agreement was oppressive, unfairly prejudicial to or unfairly
disregarded the interests of Bay LP's creditors while providing a benefit to
Speedy and personally to Saskin;

ix. given the foregoing, it is also the Monitor's position that the Secured Guarantee
is voidable as a "transfer at undervalue" under the BIA, fraudulent conveyance
under the FCA, or fraudulent preference under the APA; and

x. even if the Claim is valid, the value of the Secured Guarantee should be limited
to the net realizations from the Residential Units.
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6.0 Recommendation

1. Based on the foregoing, the Monitor recommends the Court make an order as set out
in Section 1.1 1(c).

* * *

All of which is respectfully submitted,

KSV KOFMAN INC.
IN ITS CAPACITY AS CCAA MONITOR OF
THE CUMBERLAND CCAA ENTITIES
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY
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Urbancorp (952 Queen West) Inc.

King Residential Inc.

Urbancorp 60 St. Clair Inc.

High Res. Inc.

Bridge on King Inc.

Urbancorp Power Holdings Inc.

Vestaco Homes Inc.

Vestaco Investments Inc.

228 Queen’s Quay West Limited

Urbancorp Cumberland 1 LP

Urbancorp Cumberland 1 GP Inc.

Urbancorp Partner (King South) Inc.

Urbancorp (North Side) Inc.

Urbancorp Residential Inc.

Urbancorp Realtyco Inc.
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TCC/Urbancorp
(Stadium Road)
Limited Partnership

Alan Saskin

Alan Saskin

Urbancorp Master
Partner (Stadium
Road) Inc.

Deaja Partner
(Stadium) Inc.

TCC/Urbancorp
(Bay Stadium)
Limited Partnership

Vestaco
Investments
(Stadium) Inc.

Doreen Saskin

100% 99.9% LP

99.9% LP

0.01% GP

0.01% GP

100%

100%
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Appendix “F”

Description of Single Purpose Entities1

Entity Description

Woodbine Was intended to be a residential townhome development. The project did not advance past the pre-

construction phase.

Bridlepath Was intended to be a low-rise residential development. The project did not advance past the pre-

construction phase.

Hogg’s Hollow Low-rise residential development. The project was completed in 2006.

King Towns Low-rise residential development. The project was completed in 2006.

Newtowns Low-rise residential development. The project was completed in 2007.

St. Clair Was intended to be a residential townhome development. The project did not advance past the pre-
construction phase.

Patricia Was intended to be a low-rise residential development. The project did not advance past the pre-
construction phase.

Mallow Was intended to be a low-rise residential development. The project did not advance past the pre-
construction phase.

Lawrence Was intended to be a low-rise residential development. The project did not advance past the pre-
construction phase.

High Res Is the sole shareholder of Bridge.

KRI Owns 13 residential rental units in the Bridge condominium.

Queen Is a nominee for North Side and was the registered owner of property at 944 and 952 Queen Street.

60 St. Clair Is a 40% owner of property at 840 St. Clair Avenue West. The property was intended to become a
residential condominium and retail project but is not proceeding.

UNKI Holds a 50% interest in an apartment project that is under construction. The co-owner is an affiliate of
First Capital Corporation.

North Side Was the beneficial owner of 944 and 952 Queen Street West. The property was sold in 2015.

King South Held a 50% interest in a mixed use rental property project under development. King South sold its
interest in 2016.

Bridge Was the developer of a 534 unit condominium at 38 Shuster Way, which was completed and closed.

1 This appendix has been prepared based on Company information and is subject to Section 1.2 of the Report.



Appendix “G”



Urbancorp Inc.

Urbancorp Power
Holdings Inc.

100% Owner

Vestaco Homes
Inc.

Vestaco
Investments Inc.

228 Queens Quay
West Limited

Urbancorp
Cumberland 1

LP
100% Owner

Urbancorp (North
Side) Inc.

100% Owner

Urbancorp (952
Queen West) Inc.

Urbancorp (St.
Clair Village) Inc.

King Residential
Inc.

Urbancorp New
Kings Inc.

50% Owner

Kings Club
Development Inc.

Fuzion
Downtown

Development
Inc.

King Liberty
North

Corporation
(FCR)

50% Owner

Urbancorp
(Particia) Inc.

Urbancorp
Partner (King
South ) Inc.

Urbancorp
(Mallow) Inc.

Urbancorp 60 St.
Clair Inc.

40% Owner

840 St. Clair
West Inc.

Hendrick and
Main

Developments Inc.

60% Owner

Urbancorp
(Lawrence) Inc.

High Res. Inc.

100% Owner

Bridge On King
Inc.

Urbancorp
Residential Inc.

Urbancorp
Downsview Park
Development Inc.

51% Owner

Downsview
Home Inc.

Mattamy
Downsview

Limited

49% Owner

Urbancorp
Realtyco Inc.

Shard
Investments Inc.

Urbancorp
Cumberland

2 LP

100% Owner

Westside Gallery
Lofts Inc.

Bosvest Inc.

100% Owner

Edge Residential
Inc.

Edge on Triangle
Park Inc.

Urbancorp
Cumberland 1 GP

Inc.
.001% Owner

Urbancorp
Cumberland 2 GP

Inc.
.001% Owner

99.99% Ownership

99.99% Ownership
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---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Jack B Berkow &<jbberkow@berkowcohen.com&>
Date: Mon, Oct 5, 2015 at 4:20 PM
Subject: FW: I am waiting on hold
To: Alan Saskin &<alansaskin@gmail.com&>, "Urbancorp (davidm@urbancorp.com)"
&<davidm@urbancorp.com&>, "James Barry Rotenberg et al (brotenberg@harris-sheaffer.com)"
&<brotenberg@harris-sheaffer.com&>

I spoke to Sherkin on the telephone Friday morning and explained to him the proposal to provide Speedy $1.7
million of mortgages on properties unrelated to Edge which in my opinion would not be contrary to the
Construction Lien Act. He requested details and by two o'clock he got them from David. He promised he would
get back to me the same day. He then asked for a list of creditors which we could not and did not give him. I
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Barry

I served this today on Mandel and am sending a notice of claim to the other statutory owners listed on the lien
tomorrow. In addition I have another client who will register a lien tomorrow. I also have a breach of trust
claim against Alan and a number of the other senior employees and former Director of your client. Let me
know if you want to accept service of that as well. I also want to know if you will accept service of the petition
in bankruptcy for Alan

Kevin D. Sherkin

Levine Sherkin Boussidan

A Professional Corporation of Barristers

23 Lesmill Road., Suite 300

Toronto, Ontario

M3B 3P6

(
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Please cal or have joe call Albert of speedy now, today

Or leave message
His lawyer has agreed to other security for edge
But his lawyer insisting we tell him who all the edge creditors are
And we refuse
It's none of his business
His security is not on edge

We think his lawyer is looking for new clients to hire
Want him to call his lawyer
And make the agreed upon deal

Please confirm
Thanks
Alan

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From:Jack B Berkow &<jbberkow@berkowcohen.com&>
D ate:October 2, 2015 at 4:25:20 PM EDT
To:Kevin Sherkin &<Kevin@LSBLAW.com&>
S u bject:Re:C an u please callme on cell

As I advised on telephone, We do not have such a list and I do not understand why u need it.
Please give me a call to discuss?
Thx

Jack Berkow
(416) 364-4900 ext.203
141 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400
Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3L5

jberkow@berkowcohen.com

This e-mail is confidential and may contain information which is solicitor/client privileged. If
this e-mail is not addressed to you, or if it appears that it has been received by you in error, you
are hereby notified that retaining, forwarding or copying it is strictly prohibited. In such
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UNIT 1, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2448 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST; SUBJECT TO AND TOGETHER WITH EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN
SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3869514; CITY OF TORONTO

 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2014/06/6.

ESTATE/QUALIFIER:
FEE SIMPLE
ABSOLUTE

CONDOMINIUM FROM 21298-0509 2015/05/11

OWNERS' NAMES CAPACITY SHARE
EDGE RESIDENTIAL INC.

CERT/
REG. NUM. DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIES FROM PARTIES TO CHKD

** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES AND DELETED INSTRUMENTS SINCE 2015/05/11 **

E4939AZ 1996/05/14 APL ANNEX REST COV C

AT2660956 2011/04/07 APL CH NAME OWNER *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
WESTSIDE ON THE PARK INC. EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC.

AT2688219 2011/05/10 CHARGE *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

AT2724294 2011/06/17 NOTICE $2 CITY OF TORONTO EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. C
REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD

AT2724296 2011/06/17 POSTPONEMENT *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA CITY OF TORONTO

REMARKS: AT2688219 TO AT 2724294

AT2786348 2011/08/17 CHARGE *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. BANK OF MONTREAL

AT2786349 2011/08/17 POSTPONEMENT *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA BANK OF MONTREAL

REMARKS: AT2688219 POSTPONED TO AT2786348

AT2799704 2011/08/31 CHARGE *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. URBANCORP EQUITY INC.

AT2799705 2011/08/31 CHARGE *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. KJ EQUITY INC.

AT3226393 2013/01/29 TRANSFER EASEMENT $2 EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. C

AT3240353 2013/02/20 NOTICE $2 CITY OF TORONTO EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. C

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
LAND

REGISTRY
OFFICE #66 76448-0001 (LT)

PAGE 1 OF 5

PREPARED FOR Rvankooten
ON 2018/01/29 AT 14:43:40

* CERTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAND TITLES ACT * SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT *

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

PROPERTY REMARKS:

ESTATE/QUALIFIER:RECENTLY:

RECENTLY:

PIN CREATION DATE:

PIN CREATION DATE:

** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES AND DELETED INSTRUMENTS SINCE 2015/05/11 **

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY.
NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.



CERT/
REG. NUM. DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIES FROM PARTIES TO CHKD

AT3240354 2013/02/20 POSTPONEMENT *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA CITY OF TORONTO

REMARKS: AT2688219 TO AT3240353

AT3240355 2013/02/20 POSTPONEMENT *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
BANK OF MONTREAL CITY OF TORONTO

REMARKS: AT2786348 TO AT3240353

AT3240356 2013/02/20 POSTPONEMENT *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
URBANCORP EQUITY INC. CITY OF TORONTO

REMARKS: AT2799704 TO AT3240353

AT3240357 2013/02/20 POSTPONEMENT *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
KJ EQUITY INC. CITY OF TORONTO

REMARKS: AT2799705 TO AT3240353

AT3240358 2013/02/20 POSTPONEMENT ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. CITY OF TORONTO C
REMARKS: AT3226393 TO AT3240353

AT3319404 2013/06/07 NOTICE *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. BANK OF MONTREAL

REMARKS: AT2786348

AT3319405 2013/06/07 POSTPONEMENT *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
KJ EQUITY INC. BANK OF MONTREAL

REMARKS: AT2799705 TO AT3319404

AT3319406 2013/06/07 POSTPONEMENT *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA BANK OF MONTREAL

REMARKS: AT2688219 TO AT3319404

AT3319407 2013/06/07 POSTPONEMENT *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
URBANCORP EQUITY INC. BANK OF MONTREAL

REMARKS: AT2799704 TO AT3319404

AT3321441 2013/06/11 NOTICE *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

REMARKS: AT2688219

AT3325493 2013/06/14 POSTPONEMENT *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
URBANCORP EQUITY INC. AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

REMARKS: AT2799704 TO AT3321441

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
LAND PAGE 2 OF 5

REGISTRY PREPARED FOR Rvankooten
OFFICE #66 76448-0001 (LT) ON 2018/01/29 AT 14:43:40

* CERTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAND TITLES ACT * SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT *

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY.
NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.



CERT/
REG. NUM. DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIES FROM PARTIES TO CHKD

AT3325494 2013/06/14 POSTPONEMENT *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
KJ EQUITY INC. AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

REMARKS: AT2799705 TO AT3321441

AT3639361 2014/07/21 NOTICE *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. URBANCORP EQUITY INC.

REMARKS: AT2799704

AT3639362 2014/07/21 NOTICE *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. KJ EQUITY INC.

REMARKS: AT2799705

AT3751038 2014/11/27 NOTICE $2 CITY OF TORONTO EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. C
REMARKS: SITE PLAN AGREEMENT

TCP2448 2015/04/29 STANDARD CONDO PLN C

AT3869514 2015/04/29 CONDO DECLARATION EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. C

AT3883675 2015/05/15 CONDO BYLAW/98 TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2448 C
REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1

AT3883676 2015/05/15 CONDO BYLAW/98 TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2448 C
REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 2

AT3883677 2015/05/15 CONDO BYLAW/98 TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2448 C
REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 3

AT3883678 2015/05/15 NOTICE TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2448 C

AT3883679 2015/05/15 NOTICE TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2448 C
REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD.

AT3884850 2015/05/19 APL ANNEX REST COV $2 EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. C

AT3904300 2015/06/04 NOTICE EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. C
REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD

AT3928867 2015/06/29 NOTICE TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2448 C

AT3930943 2015/06/30 DISCH OF CHARGE *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
BANK OF MONTREAL

REMARKS: AT2786348.
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CERT/
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AT3935180 2015/07/03 DISCH OF CHARGE *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

REMARKS: AT2688219.

AT3937184 2015/07/06 TRANSFER $2 EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. EDGE RESIDENTIAL INC. C

AT3937381 2015/07/06 DISCH OF CHARGE *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
URBANCORP EQUITY INC.

REMARKS: AT2799704.

AT3937488 2015/07/06 CHARGE $8,100,000 EDGE RESIDENTIAL INC. TERRA FIRMA CAPITAL CORPORATION C

AT3937489 2015/07/06 NO ASSGN RENT GEN EDGE RESIDENTIAL INC. TERRA FIRMA CAPITAL CORPORATION C
REMARKS: AT3937488.

AT3938620 2015/07/07 DISCH OF CHARGE *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
KJ EQUITY INC.

REMARKS: AT2799705.

AT3948425 2015/07/16 CONSTRUCTION LIEN *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
AFFINITY ALUMINUM SYSTEMS LTD.

AT3964507 2015/07/31 CONSTRUCTION LIEN *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
STERLING TILE & CARPET

AT3968982 2015/08/05 DIS CONSTRUCT LIEN *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
AFFINITY ALUMINUM SYSTEMS LTD.

REMARKS: AT3948425.

AT3969319 2015/08/05 DIS CONSTRUCT LIEN *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
STERLING TILE & CARPET

REMARKS: AT3964507.

AT4024509 2015/09/30 CONSTRUCTION LIEN *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
SPEEDY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS LIMITED

AT4031286 2015/10/07 CONSTRUCTION LIEN *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
LIDO CONSTRUCTION INC.

AT4057407 2015/11/03 CONSTRUCTION LIEN *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
EXP SERVICES INC.
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AT4067445 2015/11/16 DIS CONSTRUCT LIEN *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
SPEEDY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS LIMITED

REMARKS: AT4024509.

AT4070066 2015/11/18 DIS CONSTRUCT LIEN *** DELETED AGAINST THIS PROPERTY ***
EXP SERVICES INC.

REMARKS: AT4057407.

AT4076614 2015/11/25 DIS CONSTRUCT LIEN *** COMPLETELY DELETED ***
LIDO CONSTRUCTION INC.

REMARKS: AT4031286.

AT4112384 2016/01/08 CONSTRUCTION LIEN $2,313,335 DOLVIN MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS LTD. C

AT4169881 2016/03/17 CERTIFICATE DOLVIN MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS LTD. EDGE ON TRIANGLE PARK INC. C
EDGE RESIDENTIAL INC.
TORONTO STANDARD CONOMINIUM 2448
URBANCORP EQUITY INC.
AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA
TERRA FIRM CAPITAL CORPORATION

REMARKS: AT4112384

AT4196821 2016/04/19 CONSTRUCTION LIEN $53,220 207875 ONTARIO LIMITED C

AT4201036 2016/04/25 CONSTRUCTION LIEN $20,295 MDF MECHANICAL LIMITED C

AT4237197 2016/06/03 CERTIFICATE 207875 ONTARIO LIMITED C
REMARKS: AT4196821

AT4240590 2016/06/07 CERTIFICATE MDF MECHANICAL LIMITED C
REMARKS: AT4201036

AT4322999 2016/08/26 APL COURT ORDER ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE DAVAD INVESTMENTS LIMITED C

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY.
NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.
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Bay LP

Aged Payables by Supplier for Bay LP and Subsidiaries as of Nov. 15, 2015

Prepared by Company

(unaudited; $)

Supplier On-Hold Current 31 to 60 days 61 to 90 days Over 90 days Total

Treasurer, City of Toronto - 126,261.61- - 152,138.10 951,686.85 977,563.34

ProGreen Demolition Ltd. - - - - 939,657.15 939,657.15

Dolvin Mechanical Contractors Ltd. - - - - 657,291.71 657,291.71

International Home Marketing - - - - 623,602.99 623,602.99

TACT Architecture Inc. - 5,650.00 31,168.01 - 337,194.66 374,012.67

Tradeworld Realty Inc. - - - - 326,587.36 326,587.36

Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. - 18,796.85 16,551.44 17,488.23 225,276.40 278,112.92

Kasian - - - - 205,962.34 205,962.34

Guidelines Advertising Inc. - - - - 191,612.26 191,612.26

Brad J. Lamb Realty Inc. - - - - 183,526.12 183,526.12

Premier Matrix Ltd. - - - - 182,644.80 182,644.80

Terra Firma MA Ltd. - 159,000.00 - - - 159,000.00

MMM Group Limited - 5,089.01 4,969.20 19,691.15 100,524.68 130,274.04

Harris, Sheaffer Barristers & Solicitors - 47,496.24 - 3,784.51 48,071.88 99,352.63

EXP Services Inc. - - - - 94,280.42 94,280.42

Isherwood Geostructural Engineers 5,387.28 - - - 80,135.10 85,522.38

Terraplan Landscape Architects Inc. - - - - 83,462.45 83,462.45

840 St. Clair West Inc. - - - - 58,000.00 58,000.00

Power Engineering Construction Consulting Ltd. - - - - 57,311.34 57,311.34

CBM Group and Associates Ltd. - - - - 57,206.25 57,206.25

Leonard Kalishenko & Associates Ltd. - - - - 56,749.60 56,749.60

Hendrick and Main Developments Inc. - - - - 56,519.73 56,519.73

Tradeworld Realty Inc. Brokerage - - - - 47,380.03 47,380.03

KRG Insurance Brokers Inc. - - - - 42,683.18 42,683.18

2324050 Ontario Limited - - - - 40,833.32 40,833.32

Aird & Berlis LLP - 7,402.65 - - 32,079.36 39,482.01

Premier Matrix Realty Ltd. - - - - 38,716.29 38,716.29

Furkin Construction Inc. - - - - 34,323.75 34,323.75

Carlos Bolullo - - - - 34,000.00 34,000.00

Ming Pao Newspaper (Canada) Ltd. - - - - 32,761.64 32,761.64

Finnegan- Marshall Inc. - 798.91 - 3,195.64 27,660.38 31,654.93

FirstService Residential - - - - 30,672.27 30,672.27

Sing Tao Newspapers(Canada 1988) Limited - - - - 30,009.40 30,009.40

BA Consulting Group Ltd. - - - 875.56 27,663.37 28,538.93

Simerra Residential Property Services Ltd. - - - - 27,769.40 27,769.40

Sutton Group Admiral Realty Inc. - - - - 26,219.70 26,219.70

Sharon Express Printing - - - - 22,312.15 22,312.15

City of Markham - - - - 21,475.96 21,475.96

Altus Group Limited - - - - 20,814.55 20,814.55

Midnorthern Appliance Industries Corp. - - - - 17,057.29 17,057.29

Elite Stone and Design Corp. - - - - 16,441.50 16,441.50

Toronto and Region Conservation Authority - - - - 16,400.00 16,400.00

Lido Construction Inc. - - - - 16,288.95 16,288.95

Uptown Hardware Limited - - - - 14,373.10 14,373.10

Illuminati Corp. - - - - 14,125.00 14,125.00

Travelers Insurance Company of Canada - - - - 13,800.00 13,800.00

R. Avis Surveying Inc. - - - - 13,249.11 13,249.11

PETRA Consultants Ltd. - 13,227.78 - - - 13,227.78

MNP LLP - - - - 13,051.52 13,051.52

CBM Group + Assoc. Inc. - - - - 12,995.00 12,995.00

N. Barry Lyon Consultants Limited - - - - 11,419.78 11,419.78

Janterra Real Estate Advisors - - - - 11,300.00 11,300.00

Reprodux Copy Centre - 26.56 - 559.80 10,591.20 11,177.56

TACT Design - - - - 10,905.00 10,905.00

Alpha Omega Signs Inc. - - - - 10,902.24 10,902.24



Bay LP

Aged Payables by Supplier for Bay LP and Subsidiaries as of Nov. 15, 2015

Prepared by Company

(unaudited; $)

Supplier On-Hold Current 31 to 60 days 61 to 90 days Over 90 days Total

RE/MAX Condos Plus Corp. - - - - 10,591.59 10,591.59

Korean Real Estate Post - - - - 10,396.00 10,396.00

Mary Neumann - - - - 10,000.00 10,000.00

V.I.P Railing Inc. - - - - 9,887.50 9,887.50

Royal LePage Signature Realty - - - - 9,577.23 9,577.23

Homelife Frontier Realty Inc. - - - - 9,239.90 9,239.90

Armando Barbini Planning and Permit Services Inc. - - - - 9,096.50 9,096.50

Jensen Hughes Consulting Canada Ltd. - - - - 8,999.83 8,999.83

Law Office of Benjamin Blufarb - - - - 8,489.06 8,489.06

Great Canadian Realty - - - - 8,441.69 8,441.69

Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. (DO NOT USE) - - - - 8,379.15 8,379.15

LK Protection - - - - 7,464.33 7,464.33

Simerra Property Management Inc. - - - - 7,431.02 7,431.02

Remax West Realty inc - - - - 7,316.98 7,316.98

Royal LePage Real Estate Services Ltd. - - - - 7,276.74 7,276.74

Ivy Ng - - - - 7,127.76 7,127.76

Toro Aluminum - - - - 7,111.09 7,111.09

Randal Brown & Associates Engineering Ltd. - - - - 6,626.04 6,626.04

Ciro Excavating & Grading Ltd. - - - - 6,481.63 6,481.63

Homelife New World Realty Inc. - - - - 6,439.90 6,439.90

E Yunger Consultation Services - - - - 6,328.00 6,328.00

Astral Media Affichage - - - - 6,220.23 6,220.23

SRS Consulting Engineers Inc. - - 6,215.00 - - 6,215.00

The Korea Times Daily - - - - 6,102.00 6,102.00

Dillon Consulting Limited - - - - 5,508.75 5,508.75

Valcoustics Canada Ltd. - - 1,356.00 - 4,011.43 5,367.43

Urbangreen Construction LTD - - - - 5,085.00 5,085.00

BuzzBuzzHome Corp. - - - - 4,520.00 4,520.00

Signature Service/GMAC Real Estate - - - - 4,399.29 4,399.29

Argo Lumber Company - - - - 4,328.02 4,328.02

Safe Tech Alarm Systems - - - - 4,226.20 4,226.20

Bousfields Inc. - - - 1,230.00- 5,386.52 4,156.52

Sure Seal Crack Injections - - - - 4,152.75 4,152.75

Reliable Lumber Products - - - - 4,085.24 4,085.24

Cartier Kitchens - - - - 3,955.00 3,955.00

Eastgate Plumbing Inc. - - - - 3,765.30 3,765.30

BlueLine Rental - - - - 3,545.22 3,545.22

Guardtek System Inc. - - - - 3,477.01 3,477.01

OMM Cleaning Services - - - - 3,390.00 3,390.00

Adrian McCalla - - - - 3,390.00 3,390.00

RE/MAX rouge river realty ltd.,Brokerage - - - - 3,312.90 3,312.90

Premier Matrix Realty Ltd.,Brokerage - - - - 3,278.24 3,278.24

CLM General Enterprise Ltd. - - - - 2,910.88 2,910.88

Signature Air Systems - - - - 2,867.59 2,867.59

Enermodal Engineering - - - - 2,712.00 2,712.00

Triumph - - - - 2,711.99 2,711.99

Ferris + Associates Inc. - - - - 2,487.08 2,487.08

Jaywal Mechanical LTD - - - - 2,486.00 2,486.00

Tyco Integrated Fire & Security - - - - 2,415.94 2,415.94

U-Pak Disposals (1989) Limited - - - 153.48 2,244.58 2,398.06

Guardtek Monitoring Inc. - - - 621.50 1,754.53 2,376.03

Harvey Kalles Real Estate Ltd. - - - - 2,260.00 2,260.00

Link Tree Service - - - - 2,090.50 2,090.50

WAKAY ENT - - - - 2,034.00 2,034.00

Homelife/Superstars - - - - 1,891.04 1,891.04



Bay LP

Aged Payables by Supplier for Bay LP and Subsidiaries as of Nov. 15, 2015

Prepared by Company

(unaudited; $)

Supplier On-Hold Current 31 to 60 days 61 to 90 days Over 90 days Total

GMF Excavation and Grading - - - - 1,808.00 1,808.00

Speedy Electrical Contractors Limited - - - - 1,729.83 1,729.83

McBain, Dillon - - 1,650.00 - - 1,650.00

Bruce A. Brown Design Ltd. - - - - 1,578.86 1,578.86

Bruce A. Brown Associates Limited - - - - 1,578.86 1,578.86

City of Toronto - - - - 1,271.82 1,271.82

The Treasurer, City of Toronto - - - - 1,230.00 1,230.00

Simplex Grinnell - - - - 1,207.97 1,207.97

Golder Associates Ltd. - - - - 1,144.13 1,144.13

Tarion Warranty Corporation - - 500.00 - 600.00 1,100.00

Entire Imaging Solutions Inc. - - - - 1,082.63 1,082.63

Walker,Nott,Dragicevic Associates Limited - - - 241.53 815.19 1,056.72

Major Partitions Limited - - - - 1,056.55 1,056.55

Smart Safety Solutions - - - - 1,008.53 1,008.53

SELCO Elevators Ltd. - - - - 960.50 960.50

Canada Hydrant Service Inc. - - - - 909.65 909.65

Graffiti Buffer - - - - 864.45 864.45

Volvo Rents - - - - 859.93 859.93

O'Neil Electric - - - - 834.41 834.41

MDF Mechanical Ltd. - - - - 687.38 687.38

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. - - - - 609.26 609.26

Goodbye Graffiti Inc. - - - - 565.00 565.00

Compel Technology Inc. - - - - 501.95 501.95

Atrium Mortgage Investment Corporation - - - - 452.00 452.00

CCI Group Inc - - - - 395.50 395.50

Safetech Environmental Ltd. - - 344.65 - - 344.65

Ocean Mechanical Inc. - - - - 265.00 265.00

Electrical Safety Authority - - - - 247.47 247.47

Stephenson's Rent-all - - - - 194.36 194.36

Yorkwest Plumbing Supply Inc. - - - - 145.77 145.77

Minkina, Svetlana - B#1708 - - - - 140.38 140.38

Good-Day Pest Control inc. - - - - 118.65 118.65

Reliance Home Comfort - - - - 101.26 101.26

FIRENZA Plumbing & Heating Ltd. - - - - 99.75 99.75

Rogers Wireless - - - - 92.48 92.48

Beverly Decor - - - - 73.60 73.60

V & V Enterprise - - - - 72.32 72.32

Syscon Solutions Limited - - - - 67.80 67.80

Canadian Springs - - 63.38 - - 63.38

Gary Cheng - - - - 50.86 50.86

Wyse Meter Solutions - - - - 22.93 22.93

Cintas - - - - 0.09 0.09

RE/MAX-Professionals Inc. - - - - 0.07 0.07

Keystone Home Products Ltd. - - - - 0.04 0.04

Global Precast - - - - - -

PopMil Inc. - - - - - -

Design Elementz Ltd. - - - - - -

Mr. Marble - - - - 0.01- 0.01-

Grand Total 5,387.28 131,226.39 62,817.68 197,519.50 6,572,730.92 6,969,681.77
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Edge on Triangle Park Inc.

Aged Payable Listing by Company
Prepared by Company

(Unaudited; $C)

As of: 11/15/2015 Filter by: Posting Date

Code Name O/S On-Hold Current 31 to 60 61 to 90 Over 90

0067 Edge on Triangle Park Inc.

Receiver Receiver General of Canada 14,553,504.60 0.00 0.00 14,916,719.02 -296,413.21 -66,801.21

DolvinMe Dolvin Mechanical Contractors Ltd. 782,331.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 782,331.88

0017A Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 685,819.28 0.00 37,926.81 18,989.60 38,166.07 590,736.80

Midnorth Midnorthern Appliance Industries Corp. 662,750.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 662,750.86

SpeedyEl Speedy Electrical Contractors Limited 583,343.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 583,343.34

FurkinCo Furkin Construction Inc. 384,430.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 384,430.64

FirstSer2 First Service Residential Property Services Ontario

Ltd.

330,989.70 0.00 0.00 361.60 0.00 330,628.10

NGMarin2 NG Marin (2000) Inc. 302,148.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 302,148.37

Reliable Reliable Lumber Products 297,552.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 297,552.84

McLellan2 McLellan SMG Inc. 254,375.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,012.14 240,363.29

Treasure Treasurer, City of Toronto 252,519.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 67,479.71 185,039.90

KRGInsur KRG Insurance Brokers Inc. 236,581.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 236,581.24

LidoCons Lido Construction Inc. 223,913.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 84.75 223,828.36

CartierK Cartier Kitchens 213,650.44 0.00 508.50 1,500.07 864.44 210,777.43

TSCC2448 TSCC 2448 182,342.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 182,342.19

UptownHa Uptown Hardware Limited 161,537.41 0.00 0.00 321.20 113.00 161,103.21

DesignEl Design Elementz Ltd. 160,094.55 0.00 640.71 0.00 0.00 159,453.84

VIPRaili V.I.P Railing Inc. 122,549.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 122,549.00

FirstSer1 FirstService Residential 117,267.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 117,267.51

TorontoH Toronto Hydro 71,089.28 0.00 0.00 19,035.77 574.53 51,478.98

DolenteC Dolente Concrete & Drain Co. 66,534.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66,534.18

AtrensCo Atrens-Counsel Insurance Brokers Inc. 58,273.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 58,273.56

EXPServi EXP Services Inc. 50,478.37 0.00 0.00 508.50 565.00 49,404.87

Terrapla Terraplan Landscape Architects Inc. 45,585.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,585.92

GHDLimited GHD Limited 40,670.09 0.00 0.00 685.83 5,220.45 34,763.81

GreauxMa Greaux, Marcel 35,666.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,666.65 0.00

McLellan1 McLellan Group Sales & Marketing Consultants Inc. 32,308.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,308.12

Wildcats Wildcats Window Cleaning 28,069.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,069.20

HarrisSh Harris, Sheaffer Barristers & Solicitors 26,743.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,743.88

EnmarCon Enmar Construction Ltd. 24,558.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,558.60

GabrielB Gabriel Bodor Architect, Inc. 24,050.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 72.73 23,977.38

LGAArchi LGA Architectural Partners 20,711.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,711.26

UnitedEn United Engineering Inc. 19,458.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,458.60

Century219 Century 21 Best Sellers Ltd., Brokerage 19,193.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,193.37

ToroAlum Toro Aluminum 19,181.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,181.30

ValdanLa Valdan Landscape 18,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,900.00

Enbridge3 Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 17,012.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,012.33

TACTDesi TACT Design 16,466.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,466.99

TorontoS Toronto Star Newspaper Limited 15,206.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,206.96

REMAXPre1 RE/MAX Premier Inc. 13,238.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,238.29

SuperSav1 Super Save Toilet Rentals Inc. 13,163.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,163.12

Homelife29 Homelife/Higher Standards 11,693.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,693.13

ModelRai Model Railings 11,515.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,515.83

RightAtH1 Right At Home Realty Inc. Brokerage 10,484.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,484.37

WilcoxSi1 Wilcox Sign Company Inc. 10,430.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,430.00

MagnumPr Magnum Protective Services Limited 10,335.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,335.35

Peforman Performance Solutions Inc. 10,170.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,170.00

Performa Performance Solutions Inc. 10,170.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,170.00

SignAgeL SignAge & Lighting Systems Inc. 9,588.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,588.05

Marigold Marigolds & Onions 8,913.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,913.16

EastWest East - West Services Company Limited 8,910.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,910.05

HomeLife13 HomeLife/Bayview Realty Inc. 8,741.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,741.64 0.00

Century218 Century 21 People's Choice Realty Inc. Brokerage 8,497.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,497.28

Urbangre Urbangreen Construction LTD 8,475.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,475.00

Treasure3 Treasurer, City of Toronto 8,384.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,384.72

0047 Westside Gallery Lofts Inc. 7,627.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,627.50

Homelife38 Homelife Victory Realty Inc. 7,627.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,627.44

LouisBar Louis Barikage 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00

Treasure2 Treasurer, City of Toronto 7,494.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,494.81

SimerraP Simerra Property Management Inc. 6,780.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,780.00

RoyalLif Royal Life Realty Inc. 6,747.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,747.78

LSOConsu LSO Consulting Inc. 6,497.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,497.18

AltusGro1 Altus Group Limited 5,064.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,064.16

CLMGener CLM General Enterprise Ltd. 4,913.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,913.82

RandalBr Randal Brown & Associates Engineering Ltd. 4,900.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,900.18

Keystone Keystone Home Products Ltd. 4,576.50 0.00 0.00 4,576.50 0.00 0.00

Spreadsheet prepared by: erict - date: 01/02/2018 - time: 11:21 AM Page: 1



Aged Payable Listing by Company
Prepared by Company

(Unaudited; $C)

As of: 11/15/2015 Filter by: Posting Date

Code Name O/S On-Hold Current 31 to 60 61 to 90 Over 90
Reprodux Reprodux Copy Centre 4,463.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,463.08

CityofTo8 City of Toronto 3,886.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,886.67

HomeLife28 HomeLife Landmark Realty Inc. 3,800.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,800.86

HarInTrust Harris, Sheaffer in Trust 3,573.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,573.68

MMMGroup MMM Group Limited 3,390.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,390.00

CoreOneM Core One Mechanical Group Inc. 3,281.66 0.00 0.00 3,281.66 0.00 0.00

SunState SunState Realty Specialists Inc. 3,188.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,188.60

ArthurAe Arthur Aerial Lifts 3,056.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,056.65

Multivis Multivista Ontario 2,938.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,938.00

SELCOEle SELCO Elevators Ltd. 2,938.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 395.50 2,542.50

GlobalIn Global Industrial Canada 2,729.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,729.26

Century217 Century 21 New Concept Ltd. 2,695.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,695.03

SmartSaf Smart Safety Solutions 2,637.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,637.20

Pietrangel Pietrangelo, Joe 2,449.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,449.50 0.00

JohnsonCon Johnson Controls 2,426.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,426.11 0.00

Dufferin2 Dufferin-Custom Concrete Group 2,382.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,382.05

Emergenc Emergency Propane Services 2,302.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,302.03

Guardtek1 Guardtek Monitoring Inc. 2,286.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 501.16 1,785.67

AbeGital Abe Gitalis Real Estate Ltd. 2,180.90 0.00 0.00 1,638.50 542.40 0.00

SuperSav3 Super Save Fence Rentals Inc. 2,096.88 0.00 0.00 233.74 233.74 1,629.40

Construc5 Construction Market Data Group Inc. 2,066.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,066.77

JensenHu Jensen Hughes Consulting Canada Ltd. 2,056.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,056.45

Treasure4 Treasurer, City of Toronto 2,050.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,050.00

DailyCom Daily Commercial News 2,006.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,006.77

Sterling Sterling Tile & Carpet 1,999.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,999.42

DellCore Dell-Core Edge Protection Ltd. 1,859.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,859.38

ProBellE Pro-Bell Enterprises Limited 1,469.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,469.00

Valcoust Valcoustics Canada Ltd. 1,456.92 0.00 0.00 791.00 0.00 665.92

Technica Technical Standards and Safety Authority 1,135.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,135.00

LawOffic Law Office of Benjamin Blufarb 1,036.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,036.77

Guidelin1 Guidelines Advertising Inc. 960.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 960.50

Firetron Firetronics 2000 Inc. 904.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 904.00

NuWallCo Nu-Wall Contracting Ltd. 904.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 904.00

AddmoreO Addmore Office Furniture(2009) Ltd. 896.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 896.09

SkywayCa Skyway Canada Limited 666.16 0.00 0.00 91.54 0.00 574.62

CLMGener1 CLM General Enterprises 602.35 0.00 0.00 -540,454.32 0.00 541,056.67

Yorkwest Yorkwest Plumbing Supply Inc. 569.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 569.52

SharonEx Sharon Express Printing 463.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 463.30

Tubnet Tubnet 452.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 452.00

Superior1 Superior Pavement Line Marking Services 395.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 395.50

MagicalP Magical Pest Control Inc. 380.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 380.81

GilbertS Gilbert Steel Limited 316.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 316.22

Guardtek Guardtek System Inc. 289.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 289.28

ONeilEle O'Neil Electric 196.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 196.63

SigmundS Sigmund Soudack & Associates Inc. 190.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 190.69

MDFMecha MDF Mechanical Ltd. 187.02 0.00 0.00 187.02 0.00 0.00

IvyNg Ivy Ng 161.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 161.20

AdrianMc Adrian McCalla 141.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 141.25

DSMCompu DSM Computing Solutions Inc. 113.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113.00

GilbertM Gilbert Marcelo 113.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113.00

Infrastr Infrastructure Health and Safety Association 109.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 109.33

CompelTe Compel Technology Inc. 97.46 0.00 0.00 97.46 0.00 0.00

VolvoRen Volvo Rents 76.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 76.26

Rentokil Rentokil Pest Control 71.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71.08

FederalE1 Federal Express Canada Ltd. 48.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.28

Canadian10 Canadian Springs 32.06 0.00 0.00 16.89 0.00 15.17

EliteSto Elite Stone and Design Corp. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PopsProf Pop's Professional Caulking Ltd. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

RogersWi Rogers Wireless 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Triumph Triumph -3,778.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -3,778.75

Canadian22 Canadian Rental Centres -14,308.26 0.00 0.00 189.84 140.69 -14,638.79

Cooltech3 Cooltech Air Systems -293,980.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -293,980.50

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Total Company 21,163,409.08 0.00 39,076.02 14,428,771.42 -118,163.00 6,813,724.64

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
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Bay Entities

Balance Sheet Solvency Test

As at October 15, 2015

(unaudited; $C)

Notes Book Values
1

Fair Market Value

Adjustments Adjusted Values

Assets

Current assets

Cash 2 (224,557) 224,557 -

Restricted Cash 3 1,542,362 (1,542,362) -

Short term investments 4 530,621 (530,621) -

Intercompany receivable 5 11,392,146 (11,392,146) -

Sundry assets 6 4,494,323 (2,473,305) 2,021,018

17,734,895 (15,713,878) 2,021,018

Property held for development 7 98,541,434 4,254,316 102,795,749

Total assets 116,276,329 (11,459,562) 104,816,767

Liabilities

Current liabilites

Accounts payable 6,969,682 224,557 7,194,239

Laurentian loan 8 12,679,875 - 12,679,875

19,649,557 224,557 19,874,114

Long-term debt

Purchasers' Deposits 3 16,198,692 (1,542,362) 14,656,330

Third Party loans 8 55,675,959 - 55,675,959

Intercompany payable 9 7,400,423 - 7,400,423

Speedy Mortgage - contingent obligation 10 - 2,400,000 2,400,000

Other 355,981 - 355,981

79,631,055 857,638 80,488,693

Total liabilities 99,280,612 1,082,195 100,362,807

Equity 16,995,717 (12,541,757) 4,453,960

Liabilities and Equity 116,276,329 (11,459,562) 104,816,767

Notes:

1. The book values are based on the books and records of the Bay Entities.

2. The combined cash balance as at November 15, 2015 was an overdraft of $224,557. The Bay Entities did not have a line of credit. The cash balance appears to include a float of cheques. Accordingly, the bank balance has been

adjusted to zero and payables have been increased by $224,557.

3. Represents purchasers' deposits for condominiums held in trust at a law firm. The deposits were not available for use by the Bay Entities. Accordingly, the restricted cash has been reduced to zero and a corresponding

adjustment has been made to reduce the purchasers' deposit liability.

4. Represents cash collateral posted in connection with letters of credit issued to the City of Toronto in connection with the Bridge and Newtowns projects. The cash collateral was not available for use by the Bay

Entities. Accordingly, the short term investments have been reduced to zero.



Bay Entities

Balance Sheet Solvency Test

As at October 15, 2015

(unaudited; $C)

5. A summary of intercompany receivables is provided in the table below:

Entity Amount

Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 2,526,969

Vestaco Homes Inc. 3,523,280

TCC Urbancorp (Stadium Road) LP 3,413,011

Urbancorp Management Inc. 1,145,480

Edge on Triangle Park Inc. 421,365

Epic on Triangle Park Inc. 132,889

Other 229,152

11,392,146

The recovery, if any, from these receivables is uncertain and likely nil. The balance has been adjusted to zero.

6. A summary of the sundry assets is provided in the table below.

Description Notes Amount Adjustment Fair Value

Government receivables a 1,033,883 - 1,033,883

Accounts receivable b 3,041,981 (2,473,305) 568,676

Prepaid assets 418,459 - 418,459

4,494,323 (2,473,305) 2,021,018

(a) Represents HST receivables owing to the Bay Entities, which should be collectible. No adjustment has been made to this line item.

(b) Represents accounts receivable owing to the Bay Entities. The adjustment represents the portion of accounts receivable written off as bad debt by MNP LLP, the Bay Entities' external accounts, in December, 2015.



Bay Entities

Balance Sheet Solvency Test

As at October 15, 2015

(unaudited; $C)

7. Represents property held for development by the Bay Entities. Certain of these properties were subsequently sold. In these cases, the Monitor has estimated the fair market value of the properties as of November

15, 2015, based on the selling price of the properties. According to Altus Group Limited, an international real estate consultant, residential land prices in Toronto increased by approximately 17% per annum

during 2015 and 2016. The selling prices have been discounted to reflect price appreication after November 15, 2015. The Monitor has not considered what improvements were completed on the land subsequent to

November 15, 2015.

Entity Notes Book Value Selling Price

Discount for

Appreciation ($)

Realization Costs

(5%) Fair Market Value

Change in

Balance Sheet

840 St. Clair a 6,207,725 3,640,000 (464,100) (205,205) 2,970,695 (3,237,030)

King South b 4,874,242 3,800,000 (215,333) (200,767) 3,383,900 (1,490,342)

Bridge c 2,974,230 - - - - (2,974,230)

Newtowns c 1,152 - - - - (1,152)

Queen c 102,720 - - - - (102,720)

Bridlepath d 15,174,537 25,888,888 (3,300,833) (1,459,486) 21,128,569 5,954,032

Lawrence d 12,508,421 23,200,000 (3,944,000) (1,357,200) 17,898,800 5,390,379

Mallow d 18,255,062 21,300,000 (2,715,750) (1,200,788) 17,383,463 (871,600)

Patricia d 16,051,072 16,800,000 (2,142,000) (947,100) 13,710,900 (2,340,172)

St. Clair d 11,726,950 15,100,000 (1,925,250) (851,263) 12,323,488 596,538

Woodbine d 7,054,411 13,300,000 (1,695,750) (749,788) 10,854,463 3,800,052

KRI e 3,610,909 3,964,000 (594,600) (227,930) 3,141,470 (469,439)

98,541,431 126,992,888 (16,997,617) (7,199,525) 102,795,746 4,254,316

(a) Reflects the Bay LP's 40% interest in 840 St. Clair Avenue West, which was a joint partnership with Hendrick and Main Developments Inc. The proceeds from the transaction were $9.1 million, 40% of which has

been allocated to Bay LP.

(b) King South held a 50% interest in 1071 King Street West, Toronto. In March 2016, prior to the CCAA proceedings, King South sold its interest in the project for cash proceeds of $7.6 million, 50% of which has

been allocated to King South.

(c) The balances are from projects that were previously sold. The balances have no value.

(d) These projects were sold by the Monitor. Each of the transactions closed in the Fall of 2016.

(e) Represents condominium units held by KRI. The Monitor has engaged Brad Lamb Realty to market the condominium units for sale. The total list prices for the condominium units is $3.964 million. The listing price

has been discounted by 15% to estimate the value as of November 15, 2015.

8. Represents loans owed on various of the Bay Entities' projects.

9. A summary of intercompany payables is provided in the following table.

Entity Amount

Aubergine 5,027,599

Hungarian house 775,127

Urbancorp Renewable Power Inc. 577,068

Urbancorp (Valermo) Inc. 438,671

Other 581,958

7,400,423

10. Represents the Speedy mortgage.



Appendix “O”









Appendix “P”









Appendix “Q”






	Insert from: "Appendix A - Speedy Proof of Claim.pdf"
	King Residential Inc. claim

	Insert from: "Appendix K - Parcel Register.pdf"
	PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
	PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
	PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
	PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER
	PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER


